

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

AARON LEIGH-PINK; and
TANA EMERSON,

Appellants,

v.

RIO PROPERTIES, LLC,

Respondent.

Supreme Court Case No. 82572

CERTIFIED QUESTION

From the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit
Case No. 19-17556

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES, NATIONAL CONSUMER
LAW CENTER, AND PUBLIC JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Keren E. Gesund
Nevada Bar No. 10881
GESUND & PAILET, LLC
5550 Painted Mirage Rd., Suite 320
Las Vegas, NV 89149
(702) 300-1180
keren@gp-nola.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae Public Citizen, et al.

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Consumers who purchase products or services that they would not have purchased absent the seller’s fraud suffer common-law damages.	6
II. Consumers who purchase products or services that they would not have purchased absent the seller’s fraud suffer damages under NRS § 41.600. ...	14
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Betsinger v. D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 126 Nev. 162, 232 P.3d 433 (2010).....	15
<i>Colello v. Administrator of the Real Estate Division of the State of Nevada</i> , 100 Nev. 344, 683 P.2d 15 (1984).....	16
<i>Cruz v. Kate Spade & Co., LLC</i> , No. 219CV00952APGBNW, 2020 WL 5848095, (D. Nev. Sept. 30, 2020).....	16, 17
<i>Davis v. Beling</i> , 128 Nev. 301, 278 P.3d 501 (2012).....	14
<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. Mahlum</i> , 114 Nev. 1468, 970 P.2d 98 (1998).....	7, 12, 13
<i>GES, Inc. v. Corbitt</i> , 117 Nev. 265, 21 P.3d 11 (2001).....	7
<i>Estes v. Odum</i> , 91 Ga. 600, 18 S.E. 355 (Ga. 1893)	8
<i>Hinojos v. Kohl’s Corp.</i> , 718 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2013)	10, 16
<i>Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 51 Cal. 4th 310, 246 P.3d 877 (2011)	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Leigh-Pink v. Rio Properties, LLC</i> , 849 F. App’x 628 (9th Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>Poole v. Nevada Auto Dealership Investments, Inc.</i> , 135 Nev. 280, 449 P.3d 479 (Nev. App. 2019).....	15, 16

*Welfare Division of State Department of Health, Welfare & Rehabilitation v.
Washoe County Welfare Department,*
88 Nev. 635, 503 P.2d 457 (1972).....16

Statutes

NRS § 41.6004, 15, 16
NRS § 41.600(1)14, 16
NRS § 41.600(3)15, 16
NRS § 598.0923(2)4, 14

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)7
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 538 (Am. Law Inst. 1977).....13
